

No. 17-155

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ERIK LINDSEY HUGHES,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICI CURIAE*
BRIEF AND BRIEF OF LAW PROFESSORS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER
PARTY**

MAXWELL L. STEARNS
500 West Baltimore Street
Baltimore, MD 21201
(410) 706-3942
mstearns@law.umaryland.edu

Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF
AMICI CURIAE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	5
I: <i>Freeman v. United States</i> is not Among the Rare Cases in which the Premise of <i>Marks</i> Fails to Hold	5
A. <i>Marks</i> requires that opinions in non-majority cases align along a single dimension	7
Table 1: <i>Memoirs v.</i> <i>Massachusetts</i> in One Dimension	11
B. The <i>Marks</i> Premise Fails when Opinions Do Not Align Along One Dimension	16
Table 2: <i>Kassel v. Consolidated</i> <i>Frightways</i> in Two Dimensions.....	18
C. The Eleventh Circuit Correctly Applied <i>Marks</i> to <i>Freeman</i>	20
D. Abandoning <i>Marks</i> Would Compromise Norms that Motivate Forming Majority Supreme Court Opinions	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)

II. FURTHER ARGUMENTS AGAINST
RECOGNIZING JUSTICE
SOTOMAYOR’S OPINION AS
CONTROLLING UNDER *MARKS* ARE
UNPERSUASIVE..... 31

 A. Despite strong disagreement
 with Justice Sotomayor’s
 opinion, *Freeman* is not a
 Case of Ambiguous
 Dimensionality 31

 B. The *Epps* Hypotheticals
 Implicate the Holding-
 Dictum Distinction, not
 the Application of *Marks*
 to *Freeman*..... 36

CONCLUSION..... 41

APPENDIX: TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page(s)

APPENDIX.....A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adarand Constructors v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	26, 27, 28, 29
<i>Freeman v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 522 (2011).....	passim
<i>Ginzburg v. United States</i> , 383 U.S. 463 (1966).....	10
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	6
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	27
<i>Hanover 3201 Realty v. Village Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 806 F.3d 162 (3d Cir. 2015).....	18, 33
<i>Kassel v. Consolidated Freightways</i> , 450 U.S. 662 (1981).....	16, 31
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	passim
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	6
<i>Memoirs v. Massachusetts</i> , 383 U.S. 413 (1966).....	passim
<i>Metro Broadcasting, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 497 U.S. 547 (1990).....	26, 28
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973)	5, 6, 7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

<i>National Mutual Insurance Co. v. Tidewater Transfer Co.</i> , 337 U.S. 582 (1949).....	6
<i>Pennsylvania v. Union Gas Co.</i> , 491 U.S. 1 (1989).....	33
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	12
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	12
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	12
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957).....	5, 8
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	33
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 825 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2016).....	4, 35
<i>United States v. Epps</i> , 707 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	4, 35, 36
<i>United States v. Gerke Excavating</i> , 464 F.3d 723 (7th Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>United States v. Hughes</i> , 849 F.3d 1008 (11th Cir. 2017).....	23
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(2).....20, 37

ARTICLES

Abramowicz & Stearns, *Defining Dicta*,
57 STAN. L. REV. 953 (2005)..... 39

Re, *Beyond the Marks Rule* (Dec. 19,
2017),
[https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.c
fm?abstr-act_id=3090620](https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstr-act_id=3090620).....15, 28

Rogers, “*I Vote This Way Because I’m
Wrong*”: *The Supreme Court Justice
as Epimenides*, 79 KY. L. REV. 439
(1990-91)..... 33

SAARI, DISPOSING DICTATORS,
DEMISTIFYING VOTING PARADOXES:
SOCIAL CHOICE ANALYSIS (2008).....9, 19

STEARNS, CONSTITUTIONAL PROCESS: A
SOCIAL CHOICE ANALYSIS OF
SUPREME COURT DECISION MAKING
(2000).....7, 19

Stearns, *How Outcome Voting Promotes
Principled Issue Identification: A
Reply to John Roger and Others*, 49
VAND. L. REV. 1045 (1996) 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

Stearns, Obergefell, Fisher, <i>and the Inversion of Tiers</i> , 19 U. PA. J. CONST. L. 1043 (2017).....	9
Stearns, <i>Should Justices Ever Switch Votes?: Miller v. Albright in Social Choice Perspective</i> , 7 S. CT. ECON. REV. 87 (1999)	7
Stearns, <i>The Case for Including Marks v. United States in the Canon of Constitutional Law</i> , 17 CONST. COMMENT. 321 (2000)	7
Stearns, <i>The Misguided Renaissance of Social Choice</i> , 103 YALE L.J. 1219 (1994).....	12
Williams, <i>Questioning Marks: Plurality Decisions and Precedential Constraint</i> , 69 STAN. L. REV. 795 (2017).....	6, 15
Young, <i>Condorcet's Theory of Voting</i> , 82 AM. POL. SCI. REV. 1231 (1963).....	12
